
 

 

 

14 November 2022 

At the conclusion of the Business and Economic Development 
Committee 

Cultural and Creative Committee 
 



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants 

4.   Post Exhibition - Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural 
Practice Policy 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Cultural and Creative Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 17 October 2022 

1

Item 1.



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants  

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the following Programs in the annual Grants and Sponsorship Program: 

 Festivals and Events Sponsorship Tier 1 General Festivals and Events 

 Festivals and Events Sponsorship Tier 2 Major Festivals and Events 

For the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program (Tier 1 and Tier 2), 111 eligible 
applications were received. This report recommends a total of 31 grants to a total value of 
$766,613 in cash and $669,992 value-in-kind for payment in the 2022/23 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 3.



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Festivals and 
Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value in kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at 
Attachment B to the subject report;  

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Festivals and Events Sponsorship 
Program  

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding – Festivals and Events Sponsorship  
Program  

  

2



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 30 August 2022, the City announced Festivals and Events Sponsorship program 
as being open for application on the City's website, with grant applications closing on 
27 September 2022. 

3. Information about these grant programs (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant programs through the corporate website, e-newsletters, Facebook, 
Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn, AdWords, ArtsHub, Google display ads and Koori Radio. 
Email campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied previously 
for grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's programs. 

4. As per the Grants and Sponsorship  Program Guidelines, the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program is open to not-for-profit organisations, for-profit organisations, 
government departments, sole traders and individuals or unincorporated community 
groups auspiced by a not-for-profit or for-profit organisation that is eligible to apply in 
their own right. 

5. A total of 38 eligible applications were received from for-profit organisations and sole 
traders through the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program and the following nine 
for-profit organisations are recommended in this report: 

(a) Crumb Consortium Pty Ltd; 

(b) Look Mum, No Underpants Pty Limited; 

(c) Mary's Underground Pty Ltd; 

(d) News Life Media Pty Limited; 

(e) Sarah Joy Bedak-Radic; 

(f) Soft Centre Pty. Ltd.; 

(g) Star Dust Events Pty. Ltd.; 

(h) Sydney Comedy Festival Pty Ltd; and 

(i) TEG Live Pty Lim
[...]
local area, with 
several Q&A sessions, 
masterclasses and 
special nights 
programmed to engage a 
wider audience. 

$50,000 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $7,500 
 
 

Nil Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $5,200 

Nil 

Asian Australian 
Artists Association 
Incorporated 

Lunar New Year 
2023 

A month-long series of 
events activating the 
Haymarket precinct with 
public art and free 
accessible events 
including workshops, 
artists talks and guided 
exhibition tours. 

$15,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$15,000 Nil Nil 

Auspicious Arts 
Projects Inc as 
auspice for Kate 
Gaul Siren Theatre 
Co 

Camp A new play by Elias 
Jamieson Brown 
dramatising Australia’s 
queer history focusing on 
the activists and 
groundwork in the years 
preceding 1978, in 
association with Sydney 
WorldPride, at the 
Seymour Centre. 

$20,000 
 
 

 Nil 
 
 

$15,000 Nil Applicant to provide 
a revised budget 

Australian Design 
Centre 

Sydney Craft 
Week Festival 

A festival celebrating 
creativity and the 
handmade in all forms, 
creating opportunities for 
the community to engage 
with craft, experience 
benefits of making and 
purchasing local 
handmade work, to be 
held in various locations 
in the local area. 

$36,863  
(Year 1 - 22/23) 

$36,911  
(Year 2 - 23/24) 

$37,323  
(Year 3 - 24/25) 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $15,545 
each year for 3 

years’ 
 

Nil Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$15,545  

(Year 1 only) 

Nil 

10



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Australian National 
Maritime Museum 

Sugar Fest An annual celebration of 
the culture and ongoing 
contributions of Australian 
South Sea Islanders to be 
held at the Australian 
National Maritime 
Museum to create a 
greater appreciation for a 
shared history and rich 
living culture through 
story, dance, music and 
respect. 

$50,000  
(Year 1 - 22/23) 

$50,000  
(Year 2 - 23/24) 

$50,000  
(Year 3 - 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

$15,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Applicant to work 
with the City Spaces 

team to ensure 
events align with the 

City's South Sea 
Islanders event.  

Applicant to work 
with Pyrmont-Ultimo 

Chamber of 
Commerce to 

develop 
opportunities to 

engage with local 
businesses. 

Crumb Consortium 
Pty Ltd 

Freaky Naughty 
Fridays 

A series of free weekly 
live music events to 
revitalise the city centre, 
featuring some of 
Australia's best soul and 
blues performers. 

$25,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

$15,000 Nil Nil 

Darlinghurst 
Theatre Limited 

Big Blak Bang: a 
festival celebrating 
First Nations work 

A three-week First 
Nations festival of theatre, 
music and visual art 
developed by, for and with 
First Nations people of 
Sydney, to be held at 
Eternity Playhouse, 
Darlinghurst. 

$30,000 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $1,040 
 
 

$20,000 Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $1,040 

Nil 

Destructive Steps 
Dance Association 
Incorporated 

Destructive Steps 
15 Street Dance 
Festival 

A family friendly all ages 
street dance festival held 
over four days in Ultimo 
including competitions 
and workshops and aimed 
at uniting local and 
international talent. 

$27,400 
 
 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $8,100 
 
 

$15,000 Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $8,100 

Nil 

11



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

First Hand 
Solutions 
Aboriginal 
Corporation 

National 
Indigenous Art Fair 

A festival of arts and 
culture at The Rocks 
including an ethical 
market with bush tucker 
cooking demonstrations, 
live music, communal 
weaving, cultural 
workshops and dance 
performances, with an 
opportunity for Aboriginal 
and Torres Straits 
Islander artists to co
[...]
24) 

$50,000  
(Year 3 - 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

$20,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Applicant to submit a 
revised budget 

Metropolitan Local 
Aboriginal Land 
Council 

Day of Mourning An annual 
commemoration of the 
1938 Day of Mourning, an 
all Aboriginal conference 
that established a ten 
point plan on the rights of 
all First Nation's people, 
at Elizabeth St, Sydney. 

$50,000  
(Year 1 - 22/23) 

$50,000  
(Year 2 - 23/24) 

$50,000  
(Year 3 - 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

$15,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Nil 

Sarah Joy Bedak-
Radic 

Caravan Festival A free, all-inclusive one 
day music festival at the 
Rocks featuring Sydney 
Romani musicians Lolo 
Lovina, Nadya & 101 
Candles, Cameron Jones 
Trio, Dj Cocek and Mark 
Atkins on Yidaki. 

$15,725 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $5,000 
 
 

$10,000 Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $5,000 

Nil 

Settlement 
Services 
International 
Limited 

New Beginnings 
Festival 2023 

A one-day annual festival 
at the Australian National 
Maritime Museum 
showcasing the refugee, 
migrant, and multicultural 
communities of Sydney, 
featuring cultural program 
of global and local 
performances and 
activities from Sydney's 
multicultural communities. 

$50,000  
(Year 1 - 22/23) 

$50,000  
(Year 2 - 23/24) 

$50,000  
(Year 3 - 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

$20,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Nil 

13



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Shopfront Arts Co-
op Ltd 

Playwave 
Experiences 2023 

A series of cultural events 
to improve access to arts 
and culture for young 
people across the local 
area, creating 
opportunities to connect 
with artists, stories and 
venues. 

$46,350 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$20,000 Nil Applicant to connect 
with the City of 
Sydney Youth 

Interagency and 
consider an event 
during youth week. 

Soft Centre Pty. 
Ltd. 

Soft Centre 2023 A two-day festival as part 
of Vivid Sydney, providing 
a platform for artists 
working within 
experimental art, sound, 
light, and discourse, held 
at Carriageworks. 

$50,000 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $16,440 
 
 

$25,000 Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$10,400 

Nil 

Star Dust Events 
Pty. Ltd. 

Boho Luxe Market 
- Sydney 

Introducing an annual 
ethical market and 
wellbeing festival 
supporting and 
showcasing eco and 
ethical businesses within 
the small business 
community of the local 
area, to be held at The 
Cutaway, Barangaroo. 

$50,000 

 
 

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $15,000 
 
 

Nil Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$15,000 

Nil 

Sydney Comedy 
Festival Pty Ltd 

The Sydney 
Comedy Festival 
Happy Hour! 

A month-long comedy 
showcase at The Metro 
Theatre featuring 
Australian emerging and 
established acts 
encouraging workers and 
visitors to stay, play and 
pay in the city on 
midweek nights. 

$39,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$20,000 Nil Nil 

Sydney Eisteddfod Sydney Eisteddfod 
celebrates 90 
years at Sydney 
Town Hall 

A performing arts festival 
celebrating the 90th 
anniversary of Sydney 
Eisteddfod, comprising a 
series of events including 
a gala concert 
performance at Sydney 
Town Hall. 

$22,000 
 
 

Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$117,920  

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $2,652 
 

$6,613 Venue hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of 
$117,920  

Street banner 
pole hire fee 
waiver to the 

value of $2,652 

Nil 

14



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Sydney 
Improvised Music 
Association 
Incorporated 

Sydney 
International 
Women's Jazz 
Festival 

An annual ten-day music 
festival that celebrates 
women in jazz and 
activates venues across 
the local area, including 
develop
[...]
0  
(Year 3 – 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

Art Gallery Society of 
New South Wales 

Live Music at the 
Lounge 

Live Music at the Lounge will be a monthly free live music event in the 
evening at the Art Gallery of New South Wales. 

$25,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

Australian Chamber 
Orchestra Pty Ltd 

Community 
Engagement 
Program 

Three programs at Pier 2/3 in Walsh Bay, comprising a school holiday 
family concert, relaxed performances for people with special needs, a 
music and dementia program and an all-abilities orchestra. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

Australian Solar Energy 
Society Ltd 

Smart Energy 
Council Conference 
and Exhibition 2023 

A free solar, storage and smart energy event at Darling Harbour for the 
renewables industry to come together to share experience and 
understanding of the newest trends, products and smart solutions. 

$30,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

Australian South Sea 
Islanders (Port Jacksons) 
Limited 

Different Colours 
One People (DCoP) 

Three events across the local area building village community trust and 
greater understanding of First Nations and Australian South Sea Islander 
peoples through sense of place, ownership of arts, language, cultural 
diversity and knowledge building through history and truth telling. 

$50,000  
(Year 1 – 22/23) 

$50,000  
(Year 2 – 23/24) 

$50,000  
(Year 3 – 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

BBR Agency Pty Ltd Bastille Festival A free four-day festival at Circular Quay and The Rocks to celebrate French 
Culture involving food, wine and the arts. 

$30,000 

 
 

Nil 
 

Big Beat (Australia) Pty 
Limited 

Home Walls 2023 The redesign of a space for youth to connect with local artists and bring art 
into the entertainment realm. 

$50,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

19



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 

Blind Citizens Australia Blind Citizens 
Australia National 
Convention 2023 

A two-day national convention in the local area presenting a program of 
thought-provoking sp
[...]
a, 
focussing on new works, emerging talent, cross-cultural collaboration, and 
representing diverse musical voices. 

$30,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

Palangi Productions Pty. 
Ltd. 

Persian Film and 
Nowruz Festival 

A twelve-day annual film festival celebrating Persian culture and Nowrouz 
(Persian New Year) at the Powerhouse Museum, Ultimo. 

$8,000 
 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Planning Institute of 
Australia 

Women in Planning 
Awards 

An annual awards ceremony near Railway Square acknowledging and 
celebrating the important contribution that women planners make to the 
profession and to the outcomes of planning work in NSW. 

$1,500 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

Pyrmont - Ultimo 
Chamber of Commerce 
and Industry Inc 

The Ocean Festival A seafood festival at Pyrmont celebrating the Indigenous connection to the 
land, harbour, ocean and sustainable produce. 

$50,000  
(Year 1 – 22/23) 

$50,000  
(Year 2 – 23/24)  

$50,000  
(Year 3 – 24/25) 

Nil  
 
 

Pyrmont - Ultimo 
Chamber of Commerce 
and Industry Inc 

The Oceania 
Recognition 
Program 

A series of truth-telling events in the Pyrmont-Ultimo precinct, celebrating 
the historical contribution of Australian South Sea Islanders, leading up to a 
cultural activation as part of Pyrmont Festival. 

$50,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

Queer Screen Limited Queer Screen on 
the Green 

A free one-day event at Prince Alfred Park screening a selection of 
LGBTIQA+ films from 11am to 9pm as part of Sydney World Pride. 

$9,000 
 
 

Nil  
 
 

Rainbow Families 
Incorporated 

Family Pride Picnic 
Day 

A one-day celebration of family diversity at Sydney Park, marking global 
International Family Equality Day, celebrating the unique contribution made 
by LGBTQIA+ parented families. 

$14,740 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

24



 

Organisation Name Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK Requested 

Sandra  Beynon-Dick Sydney Superhot 
Chilli Fest 

A one-day event celebrating all things chilli with family-friendly chilli 
challenges, a chil
[...]
05 
 
 

Upbeat Boyz Male Pop 
Choir as auspice for 
Sydney Frontrunners 

Stride with Pride A one-time walk, run or Stride with Pride in Centennial Park inviting people 
to participate in a 5km and 10km run or 5km walk as part of World Pride 
2023. 

$5,900 
 

Nil  
 
 

Wheelchair Sports 
NSW/ACT Incorporated 

NSW/ACT GIO Oz 
Day 10K 
Wheelchair Road 
Race 

An annual 10k wheelchair road race for amateur and elite wheelchair road 
racers, starting and finishing in The Rocks. 

$30,000 
 

Nil  
 
 

 

28



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Post Exhibition - Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural 
Practice Policy 

File No: X085068.004 

Summary 

The Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy (the Policy) 
has two purposes. 

1. It outlines the criteria by which the practice of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
culture may take place in public places without an approval from the City. 

2. It outlines the criteria and conditions for receiving an approval to busk (a Busking 
Permit). 

The Policy is a Local Approvals Policy under section 68 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
In accordance with section 165(4) of the Local Government Act 1993, the Policy is reviewed 
and exhibited within 12 months of the election of Council. 

The existing Policy and approach to managing busking is relatively new and was the result 
of extensive research and community consultation in 2017 and 2018. City staff have 
reviewed the Policy and consider it still fit-for-purpose, with some minor edits for clarity prior 
to exhibition. In August, Council approved an amended draft Policy for public exhibition. It 
was exhibited for 44 days and received one submission in support of the policy.  

This report recommends the exhibited draft Policy be adopted by Council. 

The Policy is accompanied by the Sydney Busking Code, a guidance document developed 
in consultation with buskers to explain, in plain English, the rules for busking and how best to 
busk, as well as the management systems for popular high-traffic busking locations. The 
Sydney Busking Code is provided as an attachment to this report.  

  

1

Item 4.



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice 
Policy, as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the Sydney Busking Code, as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report, to be published as a guidance document to accompany the Policy; 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy and the Sydney Busking 
Code in order to correct any minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and 
accessible formats for publication. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice 
Policy 

Attachment B. The Sydney Busking Code  

  

2



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

Background 

1. The Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy (the 
Policy) is a Local Approvals Policy under section 68 of the Local Government Act 1993 
(the Act). 

2. Section 68 of the Act outlines a requirement to seek approval from the local 
government authority to perform entertainment or play a musical instrument or sing for 
a fee or reward on community land. 

3. The practice of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander cultures, outdoors and in public 
places, can be both an entertainment and an economic activity, but it is primarily the 
practice of a cultural right, as articulated in Article 11 of the United Nations Declaration 
on the Rights of Indigenous People. For this reason, the City does not require 
Aboriginal and/or Torres Strait Islander people wishing to practice Aboriginal and/or 
Torres Strait Islander culture
[...]

W

QUEEN
VICTORIA
BUILDING

E

SYDNEY TOWN HALL

A

E
H

L
H

L

H
L

There are three pitches in Pitt Street Mall 

North, near the King Street intersection. Middle, half 
way between North and South pitches, near Mid City 
Centre. South, near the Market Street intersection under 
the Westfield sky-bridge.

The North and South pitches are for Low Impact and 
High Impact Acts only.

Buskers may perform in the North and South pitches for 
a maximum of one hour, per pitch, per day.

The Middle Pitch is available for Extended Duration Acts 
and Circle (Physical Theatre) Acts.

The Middle Pitch is allocated on a first-in basis.

No acts incorporating fire allowed.

Busking is limited to 11am–10pm, 7 days a week.

Amplified sound must be effectively managed due to 
the close proximity of residents and businesses.

Pitt Street Mall

35



15

36



Your guide to
street performance
in the City of Sydney

For more 
information
For permit enquiries or to report busking 
issues, please contact City of Sydney 
Customer Service on (02) 9265 9333 
or council@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au

Buskers wanting more information 
about the rules for busking in the 
City of Sydney can email 
busking@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au

city.sydney/busking
37


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding – Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended For Funding – Festivals and Events Sponsorship Program

	4 Post Exhibition - Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy
	Attachment A -  Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy
	Attachment B - The Sydney Busking Code
	3 Public Exhibition - Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Local Approvals Policy
	Attachment B - Sydney Busking Code (amended)
	The basics
	Low Impact Act
	Extended Duration Act
	Where

Minutes of the meeting


Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Cultural and Creative Committee - 14 November 2022 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - Councillor 
Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) Emelda 
Davis, Councillor Lyndon Gannon (Deputy Chair), Councillor Shauna Jarrett, 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Jess Scully and 
Councillor Yvonne Weldon. 

 
At the commencement of business at 2.49pm those present were - 
 
The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Kok, Scully and Weldon. 
 
Apologies 

Councillor Lyndon Gannon extended his apologies for his inability to attend the meeting of the 

Cultural and Creative Committee. 

Councillor Shauna Jarrett extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the 

Cultural and Creative Committee. 

Councillor Linda Scott extended her apologies for her inability to attend the meeting of the Cultural 

and Creative Committee. 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok – 

That the apologies of Councillors Gannon, Jarrett and Scott be accepted and leave of absence 

from the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee be granted. 

Carried unanimously. 

The meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee concluded at 2.55pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee of Monday 17 October 

2022, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously. 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 8.3 on 
the agenda, in that she is Chairwoman of Australian South Sea Islanders Port Jackson. The 
organisation provided grant support letters to the Australian Maritime Museum and the Pyrmont-
Ultimo Chamber of Commerce. 

Councillor Davis noted that these organisations are recommended for funding, and stated that she 
would not be voting on this matter. 



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 

 
Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 8.3 on 
the agenda, in that one of the grant recipients recommended for funding is Sydney Improvised 
Music Association Incorporated. Councillor Ellsmore was recently a guest and spoke at the opening 
of the Women’s Jazz Festival, which was a recipient of the previous grant, and organised in part by 
the Sydney Improvised Music Association Incorporated (SIMA). 

Councillor Ellsmore considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because she was attending the event in her capacity 
as a Councillor and the event was officially sponsored by the City. She was not aware of the grant 
application which is subject to a recommendation at Council, and did not discuss the grant with 
SIMA or any related person or organisation. 

Councillor Yvonne Weldon disclosed a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 8.3 on the 
agenda, in that she is the Deputy Chairperson of the Metropolitan Local Aboriginal Land Council, 
one of the applicants for Cultural Grants funding. 

Councillor Weldon stated that she would not be voting on this matter. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee. 

Item 3 

Grants and Sponsorship – Cultural Grants 

The Cultural and Creative Committee decided that consideration of this matter shall be deferred to 
the meeting of Council on 21 November 2022. 

Officer’s Recommendation 

The officer’s recommendation to the Cultural and Creative Committee was as follows -  

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Festivals and Events 
Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value in 
kind for the Festivals and Events Sponsorship program as shown at Attachment B to the 
subject report;  

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution. 

Officer’s Report 

The officer’s report on this matter can be found at Item 3 on the agenda of the meeting of the 
Cultural and Creative Committee on 14 November 2022. 

S117676 



Cultural and Creative Committee 14 November 2022 

 

 

The Cultural and Creative Committee recommends the following: 

Item 4 

Post Exhibition - Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice 
Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Busking and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy, 
as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the Sydney Busking Code, as shown at Attachment B to the subject report, to be 
published as a guidance document to accompany the Policy; and 

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make amendments to the Aboriginal 
and Torres Strait Islander Cultural Practice Policy and the Sydney Busking Code in order to 
correct any minor drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible formats for 
publication. 

(Note – at the meeting of the Cultural and Creative Committee, this recommendation was moved by 
the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Davis, and carried unanimously.) 

X085068.004


